Under village hierarchy, the senior village ali’i titles are Auva’a and Lamositele. Of the nine 

(9) Lamositele titleholders, only one holder attended the Bible class while eight (8) co-holders 

of the title Lamositele remained with the council. Approximately nine (9) matai were in the 

Bible class while there were one hundred and forty-one (141) matai with the council. The 

majority of matai were in the council and strongly opposed the Bible class.  

The Bible class had based their argument on the freedom of religion. The court observed that 

their freedom is bounded under the authority of the council.

[...]

For instance, the court decision reveals that of the nine (9) Lamositele 

titleholders, only one holder attended the Bible class while eight (8) remained with the 

council. The other paramount title Auva’a was vacant at the time of the dispute. 

Approximately nine (9) matai supported the Bible class and one hundred and forty-one (141) 

matai supported the council. It seems the court decision was influenced by this fact. Because

the majority of matai was on the side of the village council and the court decided in favour of 

the village council. 

Relationship between Fundamental Rights and Custom and Tradition in Samoa